

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/DHR.77/2017
Appellant : Smt. Afruza Hamida

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the H.R. Deptt., G.V.K. Emergency

Management & Research Institute, Guwahati

Date of hearing : 03.08.2017

Second Appeal heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary,

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

03.08.2017

The Appellant, Smt. Afruza Hamida is present along with an assistant.

No representative from the H.R. Department, G.V.K., Emergency Management & Research Institute, Guwahati present. However, a Written Statement dated 02.08.2017 has been received from Shri Abhijit Baruah, Head-HR, G.V.K., Emergency Management & Research Institute, Guwahati.

Heard the Appellant. She submitted that she had not received any response in respect of the RTI Application dated 07.10.2016, and to her First Appeal dated 21.12.2016.

Perused the Written Statement. It has been submitted that the Application has been replied to regarding the pay slip of Mr. Motior Rahman, an employee of the company during the period from August 2016 to December, 2016. From the copy of the enclosed letter, it appears that the Appellant had been informed telephonically and advised to collect the required documents from the office in Guwahati and that she did not do so despite her assurance. Further, a copy of the pay slip is stated to have been enclosed with the said letter.

In view of the facts that the information sought for was furnished to the Appellant, the Second Appeal case is hereby disposed of.

Send a copy each of the Written Statement and its enclosure to the Appellant.

Sd/-

Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-

Joint Registrar

Assam State Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/DHR.77/2017

Copy to:

Dtd.03.08.2017

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the H.R. Deptt., G.V.K. Emergency Management & Research Institute, 108, Sarusajai Sports Complex, Highway- 37, Lokhra, Guwahati- 34, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/H.R. Deptt., G.V.K. Emergency Management & Research Institute, 108, Sarusajai Sports Complex, Highway- 37, Lokhra, Guwahati- 34, Assam for information.
- 3. The Appellant, Smt. Afruza Hamida, D/o- Azizur Rahman, Vill- Puberchara, PO- Puberchara, PS- Agomoni, Dist- Dhubri, Pin- 783 335, Assam for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Joint Registrar
Assam State Information Commission